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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Laborers' Political League and

Jack Curran, as Treasurer MUR 1638
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee

and Michael R. Truppa, as

Treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session of March 5,

1985, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in MUR 1638:

b

Find no probable cause to believe that the
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee and
Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(f).

Find no probable cause to believe that the
Laborers' Political League and Jack Curran,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2)(Aa).

Find no reason to believe that the Michaelson
for U.S. Senate Committee and Michael R. Truppa,
as treasurer, violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).

Find reason to believe that the Laborers'

Political League and Jack Curran, as treasurer,
violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(4).

(continued)




Certification for MUR 1638
March 5, 1985

S Take no further action with regard to the
11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) violation.

6. Close the file.

7. Send the letters attached to the General
Counsel's report dated February 22, 198S5.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,
McGarry, and Reiche voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

March 19, 1985

Mr. Michael R. Truppa
25 Jefferson Drive
East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818

RE MUR 1638
Dear Mr. Truppa:

This is to advise you that after an investigation was
conducted, the Commission concluded on March 5, 1985, that there
is no probable cause to believe that the Michaelson for U.S.
Senate Committee and you, as treasurer, violated Section 44la(f)
of the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended. The Commission
also determined that on the basis of the information in the
complaint and the information provided by you, there is no reason
to believe that you or your committee violated 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.14(d). Accordingly, the file in this matter has been
closed.

This matter will become part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any factual or legal materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact Matthew
Gerson, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-

4143.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

March 19, 1985

Mr. James Antosh
13 Gilpin
Shawnee, Oklahoma 74801

RE: MUR 1638

Dear Mr. Antosh:

This is in reference to the complaint that the Commission
received from you on March 1, 1984, concerning the Laborers'
Political League and the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee.

Based on your complaint, and information provided by the
Respondents, the Commission determined there was reason to
believe that the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee, and
Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) and
that the Laborers' Political League, and Jack Curran, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.14(d). After an investigation was conducted and briefs of
the General Counsel were considered, the Commission concluded on
March 5, 1985, that there was no probable cause to believe that
any of the respondents violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) or
44la(a)(2) (A). The Commission decided to take no further action
with regard to the 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) violation.

Accordingly, the entire file in this matter has been closed
and will become part of the public record within 30 days. Should
you wish to submit any factual or legal materials to appear on
the public record, please do so within 10 days. The Federal
Election Campaign Act allows a Complainant to seek judicial
review of the Commission's dismissal of this action. See
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (8).

If you have any questions, please contact Matthew Gerson,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4143.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Associate Geneyal Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

March 19, 1985

Orrin Baird, Esquire
Connerton, Bernstein & Katz
Suite 800

1899 L Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20036

MUR 1638
Dear Mr. Baird:

This is to advise you that after an investigation was
conducted, the Commission concluded on March 5, 1985, that there
is no probable cause to believe that your client violated Section
44la(a) (2) (A) of the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended.
However, the Commission found reason to believe that the
Laborers' Political League and Jack Curran, as treasurer,
violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d). After considering the
circumstances of this matter, the Commission decided to take no
further action and close its file.

This matter will become part of the public record within 30
days. Should you wish to submit any factual or legal materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days of
your receipt of this letter.

The Commission reminds you that a treasurer is "personally
responsible" for a report's timeliness, completeness, and
accuracy. Filing an erroneous report, therefore, appears to be a
violation of 11 C.F.R § 104.14(d). You should take immediate
steps to insure that this activity does not occur in the future.

If you have any questibns, contact Matthew Gerson, the staff

member assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4143.
i Si 1% %;é

John Warren McGarry
Chairman
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e RE R el2 8 g3
In the Matter of Yy

Laborers' Political League and

Jack Curran, as Treasurer
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee MUR 1638
and Michael R. Truppa, as Treasurer

MAR 05 1985
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT EXECUTIVE SESSIOH

I. BACKGROUND

The Laborers' Political League (the "League®) contributed
$10,000 to the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee (the
"Committee™) for the 1982 election cycle. The chart below
reflects the manner in which the League and the Committee
reported the contributions:

Date League's Committee's
Amount of Election Election
Receipt Designation Designaticn

$2,500 May 25, 1982 P P
$2,500 August 10, 1982 G P = Primary
$5,000 October 8, 1982 G G = General
The Rhode Island primary election occurred on September 14, 1982,

According to the "checkoff boxes"™ on the Committee's FEC
reports, the March and August $2,500 contributions were for the
September primary and October's $5,000 contribution was for the
general election. However, the "checkoff boxes" on the League's
reports designate both the August $2,500 contribution and the
October $5,000 contribution for the general election. There
appears to be no contemporaneous writing specifying the League's

intentions.
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James Antosh recognized the discrepancy and, on March 1,

1984, filed a complaint alleging that the $7,500 contribution to

the general election violated the Act. The Committee responded

through counsel on March 27, 1984. On April 2, 1984, the
Michaelson Committee responded through its treasurer. On May 22,
1984, the Commission found reason to believe that the Laborer's
Political League and Jack Curran, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441(a)(2) (A). The Commission also found reason to believe that
the Michaelson for U.S.Senate Committee and Michael R. Truppa, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). The League responded to
the reason to believe notification on June 18, 1984 after
requesting an extension of time to answer. On May 25, 1984, the
Commission attempted to send a reason to believe notification to
the Committee. The letter mailed to the address listed as the
Committee's address was returned undelivered. On October 22,
1984, the Committee was mailed a second notification. The
Committee responded to the second reason to believe notification
on November 29, 1984.

On January 16, 1985, the General Counsel sent out briefs and
letters notifying the respondents that he intended to recommend
that the Commisison find no probable cause to believe. The
respondents' fifteen day response period expired on January 31,
1985.

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS (See OGC Briefs of January 16, 1985).
The Act prohibits multicandidate political committees such

as the League from contributing more than $5,000 to any federal
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candidate or his authorized political committee for any federal

election. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(2) (A). Accordingly, candidates and
their committees are prohibited from accepting such "excessive®
contributions. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)(2) (i) makes it clear that contributions
designated in writing by a contributor for a particular election
are attributable to the limit set for that election. The
regulation further states that a contribution made after a
primary election and designated for the primary shall be made
only to the extent of the net primary debt. In the case of a
contribution not designated in writing for a particular election,
the contribution will be attributable to the primary election if
made on or before the primary date, and the contribution will be
attributable to the general election if made after the primary
election date.

J B The Michaelson Committee

It appears that the recipient committee designated the
contributions in question in accordance with the presumptions in
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2). The contributions made prior to the
primary were designated for the primary election and the
contribution made after the primary was designated to the general
election. Because there does not appear to be a contemporaneous
writing explaining the contributor's intent and since the
contributor's notations on the reports (checking the "primary" or
"general" box) are not considered written designations for

assessing a recipient's reporting violations, the Committee
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correctly relied on the presumption of 11 C.F.R. 1106.1(a) (2).

Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find no

probable cause to believe that the Committee and its treasurer

violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).
2% The League
The League's first response stated that the August

contribution was mistakenly generated on the League's FEC reports
as attributable to the general election. The League's counsel
noted that the Michaelson Committee report indicated that the
contribution was for the primary election and that the
contribution was made one month before the primary election. He
added:

At the time that the contribution was made,

it was the understanding of [the League] that

the money would be used by Michaelson for

expenditures to be made in connection with

the primary election. It should also be

noted that when the August ... contribution

is aggregated with the other [League]

contribution to Michaelson's primary

campaign ..., the applicable limits for a

primary election have not exceeded.
Counsel noted that there is no evidence that the August
contribution was used for anything other than the September
primary.

In the League's response to the reason to believe

notification, counsel reiterated that the Committee deposited the
League's contribution in their primary election account. The

response also included an affidavit from Mr. Jack Curran, the

League's Acting Treasurer. Mr. Curran stated that the incorrect
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designation on the August contribution was a clerical error.
While the League did not keep any "contemporaneous
documentation,"” Mr. Curran explained that, "there is no doubt in
(his) mind that, at the time that the August 10, 1982 political
contribution was made, it was intended to be a contribution to
the primary campaign of Mr. Michaelson." Finally, the League
filed an amended report indicating that the August contribution
was for the primary rather than the general election.

The above mentioned facts persuade this Office to recommend
that the Commission find no probable cause to believe that the
League and its treasurer violated 2 U.S.C. 44la(a). We find it
significant that the timing of the League's contributions fell

within the presumptions of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2); the check in

question was delivered before the primary and deposited by the

recipient into its primary account. 1In addition, the
contributor's Acting Treasurer stated under oath that "he has no
doubt” that the contribution was intended for Michaelson's
primary campaign and amended the erroneous report. Lastly, the
League's contributicons seem to have been intended to reach only
the maximum permissible levels.

Sl The Treasurers' Liability

The complainant alleged that both the League and the
Committee's treasurer violated the Act individually and as

treasurer because 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) provides that a treasurer
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is "personally responsible" for a report's timeliness,
completeness, and accuracy.

As discussed above, the General Counsel is of the opinion
that the Committee's treasurer, Michael R. Truppa, designated the
contributions in question in accordance with the presumptions in
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)(2). Therefore, this Office does not believe
that the Committee and its treasurer violated 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.14(d). However, the League's report did contain an error.
Indeed, the inaccuracy in designating to which election the
$2,500 was contributed constituted a violation of 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.14(d). Mr. Curran states that his office made a clerical
error in preparing the report. He states that the reports are,
"routinely prepared by his secretary;" he "reviews and signs
them." "Apparently, in reviewing the August 1982 report, (he)
failed to notice that the box for "general" rather than the box
for "primary" was mistakenly checked for the August 10, 1982
Michaelson contribution.® Mr. Curran is charged to take greater
care in undertaking a treasurer's responsibility. Therefore,
this Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that the League and its treasurer violated 11 C.F.R. 104.14(d).
However, because the League amended the erroneous report, the
League's treasurer attested that "he has no doubt"™ that the
contribution was intended for the Committee's primary campaign,

and the timing of the League's contributions fell within the
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presumptions of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2), this Office recommends

that

11 C.

III.

1.

the Commission take no further action with regard to the
F.R. § 104.14(d) violation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Find no probable cause to believe that the Michaelson for
U.S. Senate Committee and Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. 44la(f).

Find no probable cause to believe that the Laborers’
Political League and Jack Curran, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2)(A).

Find no reason to believe that the Michaelson for U.S.
Senate Committee and Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer,
violated 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d).

Find reason to believe that the Laborers' Political League
and Jack Curran, as treasurer, violated 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.14(d).

Take no further action with regard to the 11 C.F.R.
§ 104.14(d) violation.

Close the file.

Send the attached letters.

Date

Chatles N. Steele
General Counsel

Attachments

l.
2’

Letters to respondents
Letter to complainant
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463 05 1AM 16 AB: 56

January 16, 1985

TO: THE COMMISSION

FROM: CHARLES N. STEE
GENERAL COUNS

SUBJECT: MUR #1638

Attached for the Commission's review are briefs stating the
position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues
of the above-captioned matter. A copy of these briefs and
letters notifying the respondents of the General Counsel's intent
to recommend to the Commission a finding of no probable cause to
believe was mailed to the respective respondents on January 16 .
1985. Following receipt of the respondents' replies to these
notices, this Office will make a further report to the
Commission.

Attachments

1. Briefs
2. Letters to Respondents
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
January 16, 1985

In the Matter of
Laborers' Political League MUR 1638
Jack Curran, Treasurer
GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. Statement of Case

The Laborers' Political League (the "League") contributed
$10,000 to the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee (the
"Committee"™) for the 1982 election cycle. The chart below
reflects the manner in which the League and the Committee
reported the contributions:

Date League's Committee's
Amount of Election Election
Receipt Designation Designation

$2,500 May 25, 1982 P P
$2,500 August 10, 1982 G P P= Primary
$5,000 October 8, 1982 G G G= General
The Rhode Island primary election occurred on September 14, 1982.

According to the "checkoff boxes" on the Committee's FEC
reports, the March and August $2,500 contributions were for the
September primary and October's $5,000 contribution was for the
general election. However, the League's reports, through the use
of the "checkoff boxes", designate both the August $2,500
contribution and the October $5,000 contribution for the general
election. There appears to be no contemporaneous writing
designating the League's intentions.

James Antosh recognized the discrepancy and, on March 1,

1984, filed a complaint alleging that the $7,500 contribution to

the general election violated the Act. The League responded on
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March 27, 1984. On May 22, 1984, the Commission found reason to
believe that the Laborer's Political League and Jack Curran, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(2) (A). The Commission
also found reason to believe that the Michaelson for U.S. Senate
Committee and Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
‘§ 44la(f). The League responded to the reason to believe
notification on June 18, 1984.

II. Legal Analysis

The_Act prohibits multicandidate political committees such

as the League from contributing more than $5,000 to any federal
candidate or his authorized political committee for any federal
election. 2 U.S.C. §44la(a)(2)(A). 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)(2) (i)
makes it clear that contributions designated in writing by a
contiibutor for a particular election are attributable to the
limit set for that election. The regulation further states that
a contribution made after a primary election and designated for
the primary shall be made only to the extent of the net primary
debt. In the case of a contribution not designated in writing
for a particular election, the contribution will be attributable
to the primary election if made on or before the primary date,
and the contribution will be attributable to the general election
if made after the primary election date.

The League's first response stated that the August
contribution was mistakenly generated on the League's FEC reports
as attributable to the general election. The League's counsel

noted that the Michaelson Committee report indicated that the
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contribution was for the primary election and that the
contribution was made one month before the primary election. He
added:

At the time that the contribution was made,

it was the understanding of [the League] that

the money would be used by Michaelson for

expenditures to be made in connection with

the primary election. It should also be

noted that when the August ... contribution

is aggregated with the other [League]

contribution to Michaelson's primary

campaign ..., the applicable limits for a

primary election have not exceeded.
Counsel noted that there is no evidence that the August
contribution was used for anything other than the September
primary.

In the League's response to the reason to believe
notification, counsel reiterated that the Committee deposited the
League's contribution in their primary election account. The
response also included an affidavit from Mr. Jack Curran, the
League's Acting Treasurer. Mr. Curran stated that the incorrect
designation on the August contribution was a clerical error.

While the League did not keep any "contemporaneous

documentation,™ Mr. Curran explained that, "there is no doubt in

(his) mind that, at the time that the August 10, 1982 political

contribution was made, it was intended to be a contribution to
the primary campaign of Mr. Michaelson."™ Finally, the League
filed an amended report indicating that the Auaust contribution
was for the primary rather than the general election.

The above mentioned facts indicate that the League did not

violate 2 U.S.C. #44la(a). It is significant that the timing of
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the League's contributions fell within the presumé%ions of
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2); the check in question was delievered
before the primary and deposited by the recipient into its
primary account. In addition, the contributor's Acting Treasurer
stated under oath that "he has no doubt" that the contribution
‘was intended for Michaelson's primary campaign and amended the
erroneous report. Lastly, the League's contributions seem to
have been intended to reach only the maximum permissible levels.
III. Recommendation

Find no probable cause to believe that the Laborers'
Political League and Jack Curran, as tre ? violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a) (2) (A).

Y oo 1568

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
January 16, 1985

In the Matter of

Committee

)
Michaelson for U.S. Senate ) MUR 1638
)
Michael R. Truppa, Treasurer )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I-5 Statement of the Case

The Laborers' Political League (the "League") contributed $10,000
to the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee (the "Committee"™) for
the 1982 election cycle. The chart below refelects the manner in
which the League and the Committee reported the contributions:
Date League's Committee's
Amount of Election - Election
Receipt Designation Designation

$2,500 May 25, 1982 P P
$2,500 August 10, 1982 G P P= Primary
$5,000 October 8, 1982 G G G= General
The Rhode Island primary election occurred on September 14, 1982.

According to the "checkoff boxes"™ on the Committee's FEC
reports, the March and August $2,500 contributions were for the
September primary and October's $5,000 contribution was for the
general election. However, the League's reports utilize the
"checkoff boxes" to designate both the August $2,500 contribution
and the October $5,000 contribution'for the general election.
There appears to be no contemporaneous writing designating the
League's intentions.

James Antosh recognized the discrepancy and, on March 1,

1984, filed a complaint alleging that the $7,500 contribution to

the general election violated the Act. The Committee responded
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on April 2, 1984, On May 22, 1984, the Commission found reason
to believe that the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee and
Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

The Commission alto found reason to believe that the Laborers'

Political League and Jack Curran, as treasurer, violated 2 §

U.5.C. 44la(a).(2) (A). On May 25, 1984, the Commission attempted
to notify the respondents of this decision. The letter mailed to
the address listed as the Committee's address was returned
undelivered. On October 22, 1984, the Committee was mailed a
second notification. The Committee responded to the second
reason to believe notification on November 29, 1984.

II. Legal Analysis

The Act prohibits multicandidate political committees such
as the League from contributing more than 35,000 to any federal
candidate or his authorized political committee for any federal
election. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(2) (A). Accordingly, candidates and
their committees are prohibited from accepting such "excessive"”
contributions. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2) (i) makes it clear that contributions
designated in writing by a contributor for a particular election
are attributable to the limit set for that election. The
regulation further states that a contribution made after a
primary election and designated for the primary shall be made
only to the extent of the net primary debt. 1In the case of a
contribution not designated In writing for a particular election,

the contribution will be attributable to the primary election if
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made on or before the primary date, and the contribution will be
attributable to the general election if made after the primary
election date.

In this instance, it appears that the recipient committee
designated the contributions in question in accordance with the
‘presumptions in 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2). The contributions made
prior to the primary were designated for the primary election and
the contribution made after the primary was designated to the
general election. Because there does not appearifo be a
contemporaneous writing explaining the contributor's intent and
since the contributor's notations on the reports (checking the
"primary" or "general®™ box) are not considered written
designations for assessing a recipient's reporting violations,
the Committee correctly relied on the presumption of 11 C.F.R.
110.1(a) (2) and, therefore, did not violate 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).
ITII. Recommendation

Find no probable cause to believe that the Michaelson for
U.S. Senate Committee and Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. 441a(f).

~

WM Lo \&€S

Date Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C. 20463
January 16, 1985

Mr. Orrin Baird, Esquire
Connerton & Bernstein
1899 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

RE: MUR 1638
Laborers' Political League
Jack Curran, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Baird:

Based on a complaint filed with the Commission on March 1,
1984, and information supplied by you, the Commission determined,
on May 22, 1984, that there was reason to believe that your
client had violated 2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(a)(2) (A), a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and
instituted an investigation of this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the

Commission, the Office of General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred. The Commission may or may not
approve the General Counsel's Recommendation.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of
the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the case.
Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you may file
with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies if
possible) stating your client's position on the issues and
replying to the brief of the General Counsel. Three copies of
such brief should also be forwarded to the Office of General
Counsel, if possible. The General Counsel's brief and any brief
which you submit will be considered by the Commission before
proceeding to a vote of no probable cause to believe a violation
has occurred.
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Should you have any questions, please contact Matthew
Gerson, the staff member assigned to handle this matter, at (202)

523-4143.

charles N.
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief .




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463
January 16, 1985

Mr. Michael R. Truppa, Treasurer
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee
25 Jefferson Drive

East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818

RE: MUR 1638
Michaelson for U.S. Senate
Committee
Michael R. Truppa, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Truppa:

Based on a complaint filed with the Commission on March 1,
1984, and information supplied by you, the Commission determined
on May 22, 1984, that there was reason to believe the Michaelson
for U.S. Senate Committee, and you, as treasurer, had violated
2 U.S.C. § 44la(f), a provision of the Federal Election Campa1gn
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and instituted an

investigation of this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred. The Commission may or may not
approve the General Counsel's Recommendation.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of
the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the case.
Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you may file
with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies if
possible) stating your position on the issues and replying to the
brief of the General Counsel. Three copies of such brief should
also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel, if possible.
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you submit will.
be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a vote of no
probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.
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Should you have any questions, please contact Matthew
gegson, the staff member assigned to handle this matter, at (202)
23-4143.

Genefal Counsel

Enclosure
Brief
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“You have had countless . i ' 5 s' i
opportunities to judge e t '
my performance, and E

my leadership ability.”

Mr. Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D, C, 20463
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«w

Re: Michaelson for U, S. Senate for U. S. Senate Committee
Dear Mr. Steele,

Pursuant toyour letter dated October 22, 1984, concerning
a complaint alleging violations of certain sections the Federal
Election Campaign Act more specifically section 2 U.S.C. 44la (f).

I direct your attention to my letter dated April 2, 1984
which succintly describes the Committes position concerning the
alleged violation. (see attached letter) We reiterate that
the Committee received $5,000 in contributions applicable to
and properly reported in our 1982 primary election reports and
$5,000 for the 1982 General Election, both from the Laborers
Political League. The allegation concerns our Committee
receiving $7,500 applicable to the General Election of 1982,
The aforementioned allegation was prompted as a result of the
FEC reports submitted by the Laborers political League to you
designating contributions of $7,500 for the General Election
in error. This was properly pointed out to you in a subsequent
letter you received from Laborers Political Leagues legal counsel
dated June of 1984, Apparently it was merely a typographical
error.

™M
™N
wn
o
<
C
wmn
(o]

Once you have reviewed the above and analyzed my letter
dated April 2, 1984 which had attached copies of the FEC reports
filed and your review of the letter from the Laborers Political
Leagues legal Counsel, I am of the opinion that the facts will
properly define the true picture.

If you should have any future questions, don't hesitate to
contact me.
Sincerely yours,

MICHAELSON

BREEEEE U.S. Senate IR § Democrat
P.O. Box 731 Providence, Rhode Island 02901

Paid for by the committee to elect Julius C. Michaelson United States Senator
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

October 22, 1984

Mr. Michael R. Truppa, Treasurer
25 Jefferson Drive
East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818

RE: MUR 1638
Michaelson for U.S. Senate
Committee
Michael R. Truppa, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Truppa:

The Federal Election Commission notified you on March 9,
1984, of a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act®"). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to you at that time
and you responded by letter dated April 2, 1984.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the

complaint and information supplied by you, the Commission, on

May 22, 1984, determined that there is reason to believe that the
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee and you, as treasurer, have
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f), a provision of the Act. On May 25,
1984, the Commission attempted to notify you of this decision at
P.0O. Box 731, Providence, Rhode Island 02901, the address listed
as the Michaelson Committee's address; enclosed herewith please
find a copy of the May 25, 1984, letter from Commission Chairman
Elliott. If the Committee's address has been changed, 2 U.S.C.

§ 433(c) requires you to amend the statement of organization.

If you have any questions, please contact Matthew Gerson,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4143.

Sincerely,

Charpges N. Steel
Counsel

eth A. Grogs
Associate Gengral Counsel

Enclosure

cc: Julius Michaelson




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C 20463

May 25, 1984

Mr. Michael R, Truppa, Treasurer
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee
P.O. Box 731

Providence, Rhode Island 02901

RE: MUR 1638
Mickaelson for U.S. Senate
Comnittee
Michael R. ™ruppa, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Truppa:

The Federal Election Commission notified you on March 9,
1984, of a2 complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Feceral Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to you at that
time, acknowledge receipt of your explanation of this matter
which was dated April 2, 1984.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the
complaint and information supplied by you, the Commission, on
May 22 , 1984, determined that there is reason to believe that
the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee and you, as treasurer,
have violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f), a provision of the Act.

You may submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Specifically, provide copies of any internal, contemporanecus
documentation which may show the Laborers' Political League's
intent to designate the August 10, 1982 contribution toc the
Michaelson Committee. In addition, please provide information
and documentation that the contribution in gquestion was deposited
into a primary election bank account or in some manner attributed
tc and used in the primary rather than general election campaign.
See 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e). Please submit any such response within
ten days of your receipt of this notification.

The Office of General Counsel would like to settle this
matter through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause;
however, in the absence of any information which demonstrates
thet no further action should be taken against the committee &nd
you, as treacsurer, the Office of General Counsel must proceed to
the next compliance stage.




Mr. Michael R, Truppa, Treasurer
Page 2

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C, §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a)(12) (A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you have any questions, please contact Frances B.
Hagan, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-
4000.

Sincerely,

Yoo lnn, THerZE

Lee Ann Elliott
Chairman




You have had conntless
opportunities to judge
my performanc e, and

my leadership ability .

April 2, 1984

Mr. Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
wWashington, D.C. 20463

Dear Mr., Steele:

o Pursuant to your letter dated March 9, 1984 concerning a com-
plaint filed with your office alleging that the Michaelson for U. S.

MNsenate Committee violated Federal Election law nos. U.S.C 44/a (f)

—and U.S.C 441la (a) (2) (A) by receiving excessive contributions during
1982 election year, the following comments are note worthy.

Please be advised that the committee properly reflected the con-
‘tributions we received from the Laborers Political League during 1982
‘as follows:

1. $2,500 received 5-25-82, reported 6-30-82 quarterly
report earmarked as contribution for the 1982 primary
election.

$2,500 received 8-10-82, reported in preprimary report
as of B-25-82, This contribution was also designated as
a primary contribution bringing our year-to-date primary
contribution to 5,000 maximum allowable under the law.

$5,000 contribution received 10-8-82 earmarked as contri-
bution for general election. This contribution was re-
ported in our October 13, 1982 report & designation for
the general election.

In summary, we received $10,000 from the Laborers Political
League during 1982 and properly reported $5,000 earmarked as primary

MICHAELSON

U.S. Senate ¥ Democrat

P.O. Box 731 Providenoe. Rhode Island 024901

Pt b ie e d kst chre o om0 w0 % H el e di ]l Stte o Seige o




SYaonr bunve had countleas
apportuniies to jud
v pettormane e, ond

nn leadershaip abiliny ™

Mr. Charles N, Steele
Pg. 2

contributions and $5,000 earmarked as general election contributions.

If you should have any further questions or ingquiries into the
aforementioned matter, don't hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Muched R. J/\Ww
Michael R. Truppa CPA
(Former) Treasurer

MRT:cv
cc: Julius C. Michaelson, Esq.

Laborers Political League
Mr. Jack Curran

attachments enclosed

MICHAELSON

U.S. Senate! Democrat

P.O. Box 731 Providence. Rhode 1sland 0290

Fravt b by the commuttes o b Talios 00 N heedae Lo
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION opl ALY fHEFEC
CUHMIGISSION SECRETARY

In the Matter of

B4AUC T AY: B2

Michaelson for U.S. Senate
Committee and as treasurer,
Michael R. Truppa

Laborers' Political League
and as treasurer, Jack
Curran

MUR 1638

COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT #1

On May 22, 1984, the Commission took the following action in
this matter:
1k Found reason to believe that the
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee
("the Michaelson Committee™) and
Michael R. Truppa, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la(f).
Found'reason to believe that the
Laborers' Political League ("the LPL")
and Jack Curran, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2) (A).
On May 25, 1984, this Office notified the respondents of the
Commission's determinations in this matter.
The LPL responded with an affidavit arguing that its
contributions were made in accordance with 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) (2) (A).
The reason to believe notice to the Michaelson Committee was
returned unclaimed. This notice was mailed to the same address

as that on the Michaelson Committee's response to the original

complaint which had been received a month earlier. We are seeking




tha

another address for the Michaelson Committee and will prepare the

appropriate reports concerning these respondents.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

7
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LAW OFFICES
1637
CONNERTON, BERNSTEIN & KATZ

ROBERT J. CONNERTON Py MARVLAND OPPICE:
RAES BERNSTEIN 6241 EXECUTIVE BOULEVARD
DAMNEEL M. KATZ} 1899 L STREET. N.W. ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20862
DONALD ELISBURG o o (301) 984-1212
DAVID W. ELBAOR? ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
THEODORE 7. GREEN? (202) 466-6790 VIRGINIA OPPICE:
SRR R TELECOPIER: (202) 659-8859 2080 NORTH {4™ STREET
LNDA L;;!‘l‘l" : ARUNGTON, VIRGINIA 22201
ORFIN BAIRD @ (e, DAl

FOSIS CURRUAN June 18, 1984

Federal Election Commission =
1325 K Street, N. W. e
Washington, D. C. 20463 on

Re: Amendment to August 1982 Monthly Report

= for the Laborers' Political League (FEC

o Identification No. C00007922)

M Dear Sir:

s Enclosed please find an amended report for August 1982

LN for the Laborers' Political League (FEC Identification No.
C00007922). Please note that the amendment appears on page 1

(& for Line 21, Item A. That entry is amended to indicate that
the disbursement was for the "primary" rather than the "general”

< election.

< If you have any questions regarding the foregoing amend-

LN ment, please contact me.

(- o Sipgerely,

-

Orrin Baird
Counsel for the Laborers'
Political League

OB:ve

Enclosure

cc: Jack Curran
Charles Steele
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SCHEDULE B ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS (Use separate schedulels) for each

. category of the Detailad
Summaery Page)

Any information copied from such Reports and Ststements may not be sold or used by eny person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for

eonmovgal purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committee to solicit contributions from such committes.

Nams of Committee lin Full)

‘ Laborers' Political League 4

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Esch
"Michaelson For U.S. Senate" Senatorial day, vesr) | Disbursement This Period
Dem. Sen. Cand. Julius Michaelson Contribution 8/10/82 $ 2,500.00
(R.I.), P.O. Box 731 Disbursement for: X Primary O General ;
Providence, R.I. 02901 O Other (specify):

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Esch
"Northern Virginians For Herb Congressional day, vear) | Disbursement This Period
Harris", Cong. Cand. Herb Contribution 8/10/82 600.00
Harris, 8th C.D. Va., P.O. | Disbursementfor: OPrimary R} General
Box 1982, Mt. Vernon, Va. O >er (specify):

C. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code221 21 Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
"pPeople For Beth Bland For Congressional day, vear) | Disbursement This Period
Congress Committee", Dem. Contribution 8/10/82 500.00

. Cong. Cand. 8th C.D. Wash. | Disbusement for: OPrimary MGeneral
Beth Bland, Box 1072, Mercexr O Other (specity):
. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code] S1and , Wiambese of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
"Lyman For Congress 98040 Congressional - day, vear) | Disbursement This Period
Committee", Dem. Cong. Cand. Contribution 8/10/82 500.00
2nd Mont. Hoard Lyman, P.O.| Disbursement for: DPrimary NGeneral
‘# Box 168, Great Falls, Mont.! O Other (specify): .

€. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIPCode 59403 Purpose gf Disbursement ., Date (month, Amount of Each

. g 1
"Tom Cronin For Congress" Sadissalona r Disburse is Period

"  cong. Cand. 5th Colo. Tom Contribution 8/10)¥3 e o [
Cronin (Democrat), 59 G St.|,Disbursement for: OPrimary K General

P S.W., Wash., D.C. 20024 O Other (specify):

ql-F. Fult Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
"Friends of Lane Evans Cttege." Congressional day, vear)  |Disbursement This Period

¢ Dem. Cong. Cand. 17th Ill. Contribution 8/10/82 300.00
Lane Evans, 59 G St., S.W.,! Disbursement for: OPrimary X General

"  wash., D. C. 20024 O Other (specify):

CDG' Full Name, Mailing Address and Z1P Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
"Stephens For Congress" Congressional day, year) | Disbursement This Period
Dem. Cong. Cand. Doug Stephens Contribution 8/10/82 300.00
(D-I11.), Suite 1012, LehmaRnbisbursement for: OPrimary XXeneral
Building, Peoria, I1ll. 6160 O Other ispecity):

H. Full Name, Maiting Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
"Get The FEC Off Mo' s Back" Congressional day.vesr) |Disbursement This Period
Cong. Mo Udall (D-Ariz.) : : 8/10/82 200.00
4514 Brandywine St., N. W. | bisbursement for: OPrimary X¥eners! A
wash., D. C. 20016 O Other {specify):

1. Full Name, Meiling Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
"Brian Long For Congress" Congressional dey, yesr) | Disbursement This Period
Dem. Cong. Cand. Brian Long Contribution 8/10/82 500.00
(D-Wash.), 6026 37th St., N| Bisbyrsement for: X¥rimary O Genersi
Seattle, wash. 98115 D Other (specify):

SUBTOTAL of\Disbursements;ThisiPageifoptional)) & . i . i R e o e e e i T

TOTAL This Period (last page this line numberonly) . . . . . . . ... L. it i it it ittt ittt e ca s e e




'DETAILED SUMMARY PAGE
of Receipts and Disbursements
(Page 2, FEC FORM 3X)

I. RECEIPTS
11.CONTRIBUTIONS (other than losns) FROM:
(a) Individuels/Persons Other Than Politicsl Committess
(Seameattzchadnpage for contributions excee
(b) Politics! Party Committess £1
(c) Other Political Committess
{d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (other then losns) (add 11(a), 11(b) and 11(c))

12.TRANSFERS FROM AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES

13.ALL LOANS RECEIVED . ..

14.LOAN REPAYMENTS RECEIVED

15.0FFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (Refunds, Rebetes, etc.)

16.REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES
AND OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES
€-17.0THER RECEIPTS (Dividends, | nterest, etc.) 14.01

©\g. TOTAL RECEIPTS (Add 11(d), 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 end 17) . 137,140.55

I1. DISBURSEMENTS
P19.0PERATING EXPENDITURES 880.00

T450. TRANSFERS TO AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES
mzt.commaunous TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND 122,425.00
o OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES

22.INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (use Schedule E)
<

23.COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE BY PARTY COMMITTEES

(2 US.C. 5441 a(d)) (Use Schedule F)

u"M.LOAN REPAYMENTS MADE

QCRS.LOANS MADE

26.REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO
(a) Individusis/Persons Other Than Politicel Committess 280s)
(b) Political Party Committees 28(b)
(c) Other Politicsl Committess 28c)
(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (Add 26(s), 26(b) and 26(c)) 28(d)

27.0THER DISBURSEMENTS pEEessSeT e 5,000.00 |27
28.TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (add lines 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(d) and 27). . . . . 6,450.00 128,305.00 |28

111. NET CONTRIBUTIONS AND NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES
29.TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (other then losns) from Line 11(d) 1,709.13 137,026.54
30.TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS from Line 26(d)
31.NET CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) (Subtract Line 30 from Line 29) 1,709.13 137,026.54
32.TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES from Line 19 880.0
33.0FFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES from Line 15
34.NEY OPERATING EXPENDITURES (Subtract Line 33 from Line 32) 880061




" REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSENERTS |
F@Political Committes Other Than an Authoriz ittee

(Summary Page)

‘[_ALlGN AREA ] | | B ALIGN AREA |

1.Name of Committes (In Full) 4. TYPE OF REPORT (Check sppropriste boxes)

(o) DApril 16 Quarterly Report D October 16 Querterly Report

.

Laborers' Political League

Address (Number and Street) D July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-Election Year Only)

B Monthiy Report for —August,—1982——

905 16th St., N. W. DTmmhdavnompncoding
City, State and ZIP Code

[ suty 15 Quarteriy Aeport [ Jsnuary 31 Yesr End Report

(Type of Giaction)

election on in the State of

washington, D. C. 20006

[] creck nere it adares is ditterent then previously reported.
2.FEC Identification Number on in the State of
C00007922

3. D This committee qualified as a multicandidats committee during
this Reporting Period on

D Thirtieth day report following the General Election

D Termination Report
{b) Is this Report an Amendment?

C ) fxd ves O wo

SUMMARY

COLUMN A COLUMN B
§.Covering Period __8/1/82 through __ 8/31/82 This Period Calendar Year-to-Dete

6.(s) Cash on hand Jenusry 1,19 _g2 $116,515.10

(b} Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period S 130,091.52

(c) Total Receipts (from Line 18) $ 1,709.13 8137 140.55

(d) Subtotal {add Lines 6{b} and 6(c) for Column A and $ (3
Lines 6(s) and 6ic) for. Column B) SALEROVAG 253,653.62

7.Touuoa¢umfmuurom|.in'.-zm s 6,450. 00 3128.305.01')

8.Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) 3 138350565 S 12 5
! L

9. Debts and Obligations Owed TO The Committee 3
{itemize all on Schedule C or Schedule D)
10. Debts and Obligstions Owed BY the Committes ; s
(1temize all on Schedule C or Schedule D)

1 certify thet | have examined this Report end 10 the best Of My knowiedge and belie!
it is true, correct and compiets.

For further informetion contect:
Federal Election Commission
Toll Free 800-424-9530
Locsl 202-523-4068

VARV T SIS

ﬂcnafgz OF TREASURER Dete
NOTE - S 1ssion of taise, ev ’ dete int ion may subject the person signing this report 10 the pensities of 2 US.C. § 437g.

Al provieus vrsions of FEC FORM 3 ond FEC FORM 30 ore cheniote and should ne lengsr bo used.

FEC FORM 3X (3/80)
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LAW OFFICES

CONNERTON, BERNSTEIN & KATZ
sure oo wrsmore
1899 L STREET. N.W. ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20882
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20036 (2019641 12
(202) 466-6790 VIRGINIA OPFICE:
TELECOPIER: (202) 659-5559 2000 NORTH 14T STREET

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201
@ (703) 524-1900

June 18, 1984

Charles N. Steele

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D. C. 20463

Re: MUR 1638
Dear Mr. Steele:

This letter is submitted in response to Chairman Elliott's
letter of May 25, 1984 informing me that, with regards to the
above-referenced matter, the Commission had determined that there
was reason to believe that the Laborers' Political League and
Jack Curran, as Treasurer, viclated 2 U.S.C. § 441 (a) (2) (A) .
Chairman Elliott invited me to submit any factual or legal material
on my client's behalf which might be relevant to the Commission's
analysis of this matter.*

The complaint in this matter alleges that the Laborers'
Political League ("LPL") made a contribution in excess of the
applicable limits to the Michaelson for U. S. Senate Campaign
("Michaelson") in connection with a 1982 Federal general election.
LPL is a political action committee affiliated with the Laborers'
International Union of North America, AFL-CIO, and Michaelson was
a candidate in 1982 for U. S. Senator from Rhode Island.

* TInitially we were given 10 days from receipt of Chairman Elliott's
letter to submit this material. By telephone, Mr. Thomas Whitehead,
on behalf of the Commission, agreed to grant us an extension of 10
more days until June 18, 1984 in which to respond to Chairman
Elliott's letter. That oral agreement was confirmed by a letter

from me to General Counsel Steele on June 8, 1984.




Charles N. Steele
June 18, 1984
Page Two

More specifically, the complaint states that LPL contributed
$2,500.00 on August 10, 1982 to Michaelson and then made another
$5,000.00 contribution to Michaelson on October 8, 1982. The
complaint further alleges that both of these contributions were for
the 1982 general election and, when aggregated, exceeded the per-
missible contribution limit.

The FEC reports filed by Michaelson clearly indicate that
the $2,500.00 contribution made on August 10, 1982 by LPL was for
the primary rather than the general election. (FEC Microfilm #
8202 A.) Moreover, the treasurer for the Michaelson campaign
has informed the Commission in connection with this matter that the
August 10, 1982 contribution made by LPL was deposited into
Michaelson's primary election account.

The original August 1982 FEC Report filed by LPL also states
that a $2,500.00 contribution was made to Michaelson on August 10,
1982. However, in completing this report, the box marked "general"
rather than the box marked "primary" was mistakenly checked for
the Michaelson contribution. The enclosed affidavit of Jack Curran
clearly establishes that this incorrect designation of the August 10,
1982 contribution was a clerical error. Ms. Frances Hagan, a
member of the Commission's staff, stated to me over the phone that
the Commission has no other evidence other than the August 1982
FEC Report to support the allegations in the complaint.* Thus,
it appears that the complaint in this matter is based entirely
upon this clerical error.

In response to Chairman Elliott's letter, LPL does not have
any internal contemporaneous documentation which would show LPL's
intent to designate the August 10, 1982 contribution as a contri-
bution to Michaelson's primary campaign. No such documentation was
kept on this contribution. However, as Mr. Curran's affidavit
indicates, there is no doubt that it was the intent of LPL that the
contribution be for Michaelson's primary campaign.

The questioned contribution was made prior to the primary
election in Rhode Island. Since there was no written designation

* Moreover, Ms. Hagan indicated that if the Commission did have
any additional evidence, it would be made available to me. I
have not heard anything further from Ms. Hagan.




Charles N. Steele
June 18, 1984
Page Three

for a particular election with respect to the questioned contribu-
tion, under 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a) (2) (ii) (A), the contribution must
be considered as a contribution to Michaelson's primary campaign.
Moreover, since the contribution was made during the primary elec-
tion, if Michaelson had wanted to treat it as a contribution to the
general election, he would have had to have deposited it into a
separate account designated for the general election. 11 C.F.R.

§ 102.9(e). Thus, as a matter of law, the Commission must treat
the August 10, 1982 contribution as a contribution to Michaelson's
primary campaign regardless of what the mistaken August 1982 report
states.

Finally, it should be noted that LPL is simultaneously filing
an amended August 1982 report reflecting that the August 10, 1982
contribution to Michaelson was for the primary rather than the
general election.

Sincerely,

Orrin Baird
OB :ve
Enclosure

cc: Jack Curran
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AFFIDAVIT OF JACK CURRAN

City of Washington )
)38
District of Columbia)

Having been duly sworn under oath, affiant deposes and says:

1. I am the Political Director of the Laborers' International
Union of North America, AFL-CIO. I am also the Acting Treasurer of
the Laborers' Political League ("LPL") which maintains a voluntary fund
from which contributions to candidates for federal, state, and local
offices are made. I am responsible for keeping LPL's records and
completing the appropriate FEC reports filed on LPL's behalf.

2. On August 10, 1982, LPL made a contribution of $2,500.00 to
the campaign of Julius Michaelson who was at that time a candidate for
the United States Senate in the Rhode Island Democratic Primary. In
connection with preparing this affidavit, I have reviewed the records
of LPL. There were no contemporaneous records made of the August 10,
1982 contribution to Michaelson's primary campaign which would
indicate that the contribution was designated for the primary campaign.
However, there is no doubt in my mind that, at the time that the
August 10, 1982 political contribution was made, it was intended
to be a contribution to the primary campaign of Mr. Michaelson.
Indeed, the contribution was reported by the Michaelson Campaign
Committee as a contribution to his primary campaign and was made
prior to the primary election in Rhode Island.

3. The Federal Election Commission report covering the month

of August 1982 filed by LPL mistakenly indicates that the August 10,




-2 -

1982 contribution was for the general election. This clearly was a
clerical error made in preparing the report. The report should
indicate that the contribution was for the primary election. LPL
is now in the process of preparing an amended report which will be
filed with the FEC and will properly reflect that the August 10,
1982 contribution was for the primary, rather than the general,
election.

4. LPL's FEC reports are routinely prepared by my secretary.
I then review the reports and sign them. Apparently, in reviewing
the August 1982 report, I failed to notice that the box for "general"
rather than the box for "primary" was mistakenly checked for the

August 10, 1982 Michaelson contribution.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this iéf{ day of June, 1984.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Further, Affiant sayeth not.

My commission expires: [ S b 3




FEC

@ | = A 5

LAW OFFICES 3

g .
CONNERTON, BERNSTEIN & KATZ 44 JUN!! R?

MARYLAND OFFICE:
220 6241 EXECUTIVE BOULEVARD
1899 L STREET, N.W. ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20852

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 (P01 S0t 1212
(202) 466-6790 VIRGINMA OFFICE:
™
TELECOPIER: (202) 659-5559 2P0 O IMILS S ST

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201
(703) 524-1900
o

June 8, 1984

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D. C. 20463
Re: MUR 1638
Dear Mr. Steele:
This is to confirm my conversation of this date with
Mr. Thomas Whitehead in which he agreed to grant the Laborers'

Political League and Jack Curran an extension of 10 days, until
June 18, 1984, in which to respond to Chairman Elliott's letter

of May 25, 1984.

Orrin Baird
OB:ve

cc: Jack Curran
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

May 25, 1984

Mr. Michael R, Truppa, Treasurer
Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee
P.O. Box 731

Providence, Rhode Island 02901

RE: MUR 1638
Michaelson for U.S. Senate
Comnittee
Michael R. ™ruppa, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Truppa:

The Federal Election Commission notified you on March 9,
1984, of a complaint alleging violations of certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to you at that
time. We acknowledge receipt of your explanation of this matter
which was dated April 2, 1984.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the
complaint and information supplied by you, the Commission, on
May 22 , 1984, determined that there is reason to believe that
the Michaelson for U.S. Senate Committee and you, as treasurer,
have violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f), a provision of the Act.

You may submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Specifically, provide copies of any internal, contemporaneous
documentation which may show the Laborers' Political League's
intent to designate the August 10, 1982 contribution to the
Michaelson Committee. In addition, please provide information
and documentation that the contribution in question was deposited
into a primary election bank account or in some manner attributed
to and used in the primary rather than general election campaign.
See 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(e). Please submit any such response within
ten days of your receipt of this notification.

The Office of General Counsel would like to settle this
matter through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause;
however, in the absence of any information which demonstrates
that no further action should be taken against the committee and
you, as treasurer, the Office of General Counsel must proceed to
the next compliance stage.
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Mr. Michael R, Truppa, Treasurer
Page 2

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U,8.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you have any questions, please contact Frances B.
E:g;n, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-

Sincerely,

R

Lee Ann Elliott
Chairman
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

May 25, 1984

Orrin Baird, Esquire
Connerton and Bernstein
1899 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

RE: MUR 1638
Laborers' Political League
Jack Curran, Treasurer

Dcar Mr. Baird:

The Federal Election Commission notified your client on
March 9, 1984, of a complaint alleging violations of certain
sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). A copy of the complaint was forwarded to your
client at that time. We acknowledge receipt of your explanation
of this matter which was dated March 27, 1984.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the
complaint and information supplied by you, the Commission, on
May 22 , 1984, determined that there is reason to believe that
the Laborers' Political League and Jack Curran as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (2) (A), a provision of the Act.

You may submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Specifically, provide copies of any internal, contemporaneous
documentation which may show LPL's intent to designate the
August 10, 1982 contribution to the Michaelson for U.S. Senate
primary election campaign. Please submit any such response
within ten days of your receipt of this notification.

The Office of General Counsel would like to settle this
matter through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause;
however, in the absence of any information which demonstrates
that no further action should be taken against your client, the
Office of General Counsel must proceed to the next compliance
stage.
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